NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) CKAY3 232

FOR DISCHARGERS OF STORMWATER RUNOFF
ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
AUTHORIZED UNDER NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARR000000

MAY 09 2012
Application Type: New X Renewal [ | Permit No. ARROO_
I. PERMITTEE/OPERATOR INFORMATION M 2 3WlS5
Permittee (Legal Name)*: Anthony Forest Products Company Operator Type:
Permittee Mailing Address: P.O. Box 724 [ ] STATE [] PARTNERSHIP
Permittee City: Urbana []FEDERAL  [X] CORPORATION**
Permittee State:  Arkansas Zip: 71768 [ ] SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP
Permittee Telephone Number:  870-962-3206 ] PUBLIC
Permittee Fax Number 870-962-3320 [ ] OTHER:
Permittee E-mail Address smurphy @anthonyforest.com *#*State of Incorporation: _ DE_
* The legal name of the Permittee must be identical to the name listed with the Arkansas Secretary of State.
II. INVOICE MAILING INFORMATION (if different from faci]ity mailing address)
Invoice Contact Person: _ Stephen Murphy City: _Strong
Anthony Forest Products — Urbana
Invoice Mailing Company: Sawmill State: AR Zip: 71765
Invoice Mailing Address: P.O. Box 724 ' Telephone: 870-962-3206
III. FACILITY INFORMATION
Facility Name
(if different from Permittee): Anthony Forest Products Company — Urbana Sawmill
Facility Physical Address: 1236 Urbana Road Contact Person: Kelly Olivier
Facility County:  Union Contact Title: EHS Coordinator
Facility City: Urbana Zip: 71768 Telephone Number:  870-962-3206
2.5 miles north of Highway 82 on Urbana
Directions to the Facility: Road Fax Number 870-962-3320
AFIN (if known): 70-00473 Email Address: kolivier@anthonyforest.com

Is mailing address different from facility address? [X] Yes [ ] No If yes, provide mailing address in the space provided.
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 724

City: Strong State: AR Zip: 71765
Type of Facility SIC NAICS Industrial
Business: Sawmill Code(s): 2421 Code (s): 321113 Sector: *¥* Al

*#%  Please see Part 1.5 of ARR000000 for a complete listing of Industrial Sectors. The facility may operate under the above
chosen sector unless otherwise notified by the Department.

Description of Major Process(es) at Facility:
Produces dimensioned pine lumber, bark, wood chips, and sawdust.

List of Chemicals Used in the Process: Fuels, oils
Facility Latitude: * 33 degrees 09 minutes 33 seconds
Facility Longitude: * 92 degrees 26 minutes 39 seconds
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NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)
FOR DISCHARGERS OF STORMWATER RUNOFF
ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
AUTHORIZED UNDER NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARR000000

* Facility coordinates should be taken at the entrance to the facility.

IV. OUTFALL INFORMATION

Outfall number should be assigned sequentially to stormwater discharge locations if the facility has more than one outfall. (i.e. 001,
002, etc.) These should coincide with the Outfall locations on the site map for the facility.

Outfall: 002
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 37 seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 44 seconds

Unnamed tributary to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then to the Ouachita
Receiving Stream: River

Outfall: 003
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 27 seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 42 seconds
Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then
Receiving Stream: to the Ouachita River
Outfall: 004
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 32 seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92  degrees 26 minutes 35 seconds

Unnamed tributary to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then to the Ouachita
Receiving Stream: River

Outfall: 005
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 24 seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 49  seconds
Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then
Receiving Stream: to the Ouachita River
Outfall: 006
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 25 seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92  degrees 26 minutes 48 seconds
Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then
Receiving Stream: to the Ouachita River
Outfall: 007
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 42  seconds
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 48 seconds

Unnamed tributary to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then to the Ouachita
Receiving Stream: River

Qutfall; 008

Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees 09 minutes 25 seconds
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NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)

FOR DISCHARGERS OF STORMWATER RUNOFF
ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
AUTHORIZED UNDER NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARR000000

Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26  minutes 55

seconds

Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then

Receiving Stream: to the Ouachita River

Qutfall: 009
Outfall Latitude: 33 degrees
Outfall Longitude:

92 degrees b 25" minutes 55

09 minutes 28

seconds

seconds

Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then

Receiving Stream: to the OQuachita River

Qutfall: 010
Qutfall Latitude: 33  degrees 09 minutes 34
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 52

seconds

seconds

Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then

Receiving Stream: to the Quachita River

Qutfall:  0lI
QOutfall Latitude: 33  degrees 09 minutes 32
Outfall Longitude: 92 degrees 26 minutes 55

seconds

seconds

Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then

Receiving Stream: to the Quachita River

QOutfall: 012
Outfall Latitude: 33  degrees
Outfall Longitude:

92 degrees 26 minutes 55

09 minutes 30

seconds

seconds

Unnamed tributary to Woodard Creek, to North Lapile Creek, to Lapile Creek, and then

Receiving Stream: to the Ouachita River

Qutfall: N/A
Qutfall Latitude: degrees minutes
Outfall Longitude: degrees minutes

Receiving Stream:

seconds

seconds

Similar Qutfalls: Please indicate any similar outfall numbers that the facility may have in accordance to Part 3.7.1.

Qutfalls 003, 007. and 008, will be sampled. 002, 004, 005, 006, 009, 010,011, and 012 are similar.

eﬂ\C‘;\
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V. FACILITY PERMIT INFORMATION

List any additional permits from the Water Division that the facility may have coverage under.

NPDES Individual Permit Number (If Applicable):

AR0047384

NPDES General Permit Number (If Applicable):

ARG550398

NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit Number (If Applicable): ARR

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER DIVISION - PERMITS BRANCH
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72118 / PHONE 501-682-0623/ FAX 501-682-0880

www.adeq.state.ar.us
Page 5 of 7
Revision Date — 08/30/2010



NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)
FOR DISCHARGERS OF STORMWATER RUNOFF
ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
AUTHORIZED UNDER NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARR000000

No Discharge Permit Number (If Applicable):

List any permits the facility has from another division within ADEQ: 1681-AOP-R11

VI. CONSULTANT INFORMATION (If applicable)

Consultant Company: GBM" & Associates

Consultant Contact Name: Amanda Gallagher

Consultant Email Address: agallagher@gbmcassoc.com

Consultant Address: 219 Brown Lane . City: Bryant State: AR Zip: 72022
Consultant Phone Number: 501-847-7077 Consultant Fax Number: 501-847-7943

VII. CERTIFICATION OF OPERATOR

(This statement must be completed for all applicants requesting coverage under the ARR000000. The Certification must be initialed
and signed.)

9 I “I certify that, if this facility is a corporation, it is registered with the Secretary of State of Arkansas. Please provide
the full name of corporation if different than that listed in Section I above. ”

5“ “I certify that a stormwater pollution prevention plan has been developed in accordance with Part 4 of the general
permit.

S b \ “I certify that the cognizant official designated in Part IX of this Notice of Intent is qualified to act as a duly authorized
-representative under the provisions of 40 CFR 122.22(b). If no cognizant official has been designated, I understand
that the Department will accept reports only signed by the applicant.”

/2! l “I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision
in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fine and imprisonment for known violations.”

Responsible Official Printed Name: Stephen Murphy Title: Plant Manager

Responsible Official Signature: Date: 5 &~/ 2z~

VIII. COGNIZANT OFFICIAL

Cognizant Official Printed Name: N/A Title:

Cognizant Official Signature: Telephone:

Cognizant Official E-mail:
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NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI)
FOR DISCHARGERS OF STORMWATER RUNOFF
ASSOCIATED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
AUTHORIZED UNDER NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARR000000

IX. PERMIT REQUIREMENT VERIFICATION

Please check the following to verify completion of permit requirements.

Yes No

Submittal of Complete NOI? X ]

Submittal of Required Permit Fee? (New Discharger Only) X ]
Check Number:

Submittal of SWPPP (for new dischargers only) X ]

Submittal of Site Map (for existing dischargers only) = ]
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Reply to:

Urbana Division
1236 Urbana Road
Urbana, AR. 71768

October 15, 2011

Jamal Solaimanian, P.E. MAY 09 2012
General Permits Section — Water Division

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

5301 Northshore Drive

North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

Re:  Anthony Forest Products Company — Urbana Sawmill, AFIN: 70-00473; Notice of
Intent for the Arkansas Industrial Storm Water General Permit — Permit No.
ARRO000000

Dear Mr. Solaimanian

Anthony Forest Products Company —~ Urbana Sawmill (AFP-Urbana) currently maintains
coverage under NPDES Permit Number AR0047384 for industrial storm water. During the
renewal of the current Individual Permit, AFP - Urbana was informed that the SWPPP
language will be removed from the individual permit and the facility must obtain coverage
under the Industrial Storm Water General Permit. Please find enclosed a Notice of Intent
(NOJ), the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, and the initial permit fee of $200.

Please do not hesitate to contact Kelly Olivier at (870) 962-3291 or Amanda Gallagher with
GBM°® & Associates at (501) 847-7077 should you have any questions or need additional
information during the permitting process.

Sincerely,
Anthony Forest Products Company

phen Murphy

General Manager

Enclosure

cc: Amanda Gallagher (GBM® & Assaociates) w/o enclosure



Printer Friendly Version

Arkansas Secretary of State

ARKANSAS

77tk Plantin.

Search Incorporations, Cooperatives, Banks and Insurance Companies

LLC Member information is now confidential per Act 865 of 2007

Use your browser's back button to return to the Search Results

Begin New Search

For service of process contact the Secretary of State's office,

Corporation Name
Fictitious Names
Filing #

Filing Type

Filed under Act
Status

Principal Address
Reg. Agent

Agent Address

Date Filed
Officers

Foreign Name

Foreign Address

State of Origin

Purchase a Certificate of Good

ANTHONY FOREST PRODUCTS COMPANY

100057203

Foreign For Profit Corporation
For Bus Corp; 958 of 1987
Good Standing

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

300 SPRING BUILDING, SUITE 900
300 S. SPRING ST
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201

03/23/1966

SEE FILE, Incorporator/Organizer
AUBRA ANTHONY | President
LISA HAM |, Secretary

RUSS ANTHONY , Vice-President
RONNIE CLAY | Treasurer
CHANTLE SELMAN , Controller

N/A

100 W. 10TH
WILMINGTON,

DE

Pay Franchise Tax for this corporation

Standing for this Entity

Page 1 of 1

SECRETARY OF STATE

http://www.sos.arkansas.gov/corps/search_corps.php?DETAIL=5600&corp type id=&cor... 5/10/2012



Division of Corporations - Online Services Page 1 of' 1

Delaware.gov | Text Only Governor | General Assembly | Courts | Elected Officials | State Agencies

Department of State: Division of Corporations

HOME Frequently Asked Questions View Search Results Summary of Charges Logout
About Agency
Secretary's Letter
Newsroom
Frequent

Questions
R:Estelg Links Incorporation  12/20/1965
Contact Us File Number: 0634430 Date / Formation (mm/dd/yyyy)

Office Location Date:

ﬁij‘}’;‘iff Entity Name: ANTHONY FOREST PRODUCTS COMPANY

File UCC's - o ) .
Delaware Laws Entity Kind: CORPORATION Entity Type: GENERAL

Online . ] .
Name Reservation Residency: DOMESTIC State: DE
Entity Search GOOD

Status Status:
Validate I STANDING

Certificate
Customer Service REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION
Survey

INFORMATION Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

Corporate Forms
Corporate Fees Address: 2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD SUITE 400

UCC Forms and

Fees City: WILMINGTON County: NEW CASTLE
Taxes

Expedited State: DE Postal Code: 19808

Services

Service of Process ~ Phone: (302)636-5401

Registered Agents

Get Corporate Additional Information is available for a fee of $20.00. This information will include current

Status . . .
Submitiing a franchise tax assessment, current filing history and more..

Request How to Would you like © Tax & History Information | _Submit
Form a New
Business Entity [ Back lo Entity Search |
Certifications,
Apostilles &
Authentication of
Documents

Entity Details

Status Date: 12/20/1965

To contact a Delaware Online Agent click here.

site map | aboutthissite | contactus | translate | delaware.gov

https://delecorp.delaware.gov/tin/controller 5/10/2012



Yarberry, Katherine

From: Johnson, Miles

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2012 8:29 AM

To: Yarberry, Katherine

Subject: RE: AR0O047384 Anthony Forest Products - Urbana Sawmill

Hi Katherine,

We have no problems with this facility at the moment, they report “no discharge” most of the year and their paperwork
is submitted in a timely fashion.

Miles Johnson

Enforcement Analyst

Water Division

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Phone: (501) 682-0631

Email: johnsonm@adeg.state.ar.us

From: Yarberry, Katherine

Sent: Friday, May 18, 2012 7:15 AM

To: Johnson, Miles

Subject: AR0047384 Anthony Forest Products - Urbana Sawmill

Miles—
Does AR0047384 AFIN 70-00473 Anthony Forest Products - Urbana Sawmill have all their DMRs in?

| have an industrial stormwater general permit application for them, and | was checking to see that they didn’t have any
problems before issuing them coverage.

Thanks,

Katherine Yarberry, El
Engineer, General Permits
Water Division, ADEQ
501-682-0627



Yarberry, Katherine

From: Amanda Gallagher <agallagher@gbmcassoc.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 10:14 AM

To: Yarberry, Katherine

Cc: Kelly Olivier; smurphy@anthonyforest.com
Subject: RE: ARRO00977 Anthony Forest - Urbana Sawmill
Attachments: AFP Delaware Secretary of State.pdf

Katherine,

Thank you for your comments. Please see my response below.

The correct coordinates for Outfall 009 should be Latitude: 33°09’ 28” N Longitude: 92°26’ 55” W. The attached
document should show that Anthony Forest Products is in Good Standing in the State of Delaware. The SWPPP located
at AFP-Urbana facility is signed by the Plant Manager, Stephen Murphy. Also please note that per Part 2.2 of
ARR0OQ0Q0Q, the SWPPP is not required to be complete. Footnote No. 2 states “The Department understands that the
SWPPP is a living document and the version submitted with an initial NOI may have portions that are not finalized.

| hope that this satisfies all of the provided comments.
Thanks,

Amanda Gallagher, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
GBMc & Associates

(501) 847-7077
agallagher@gbmcassoc.com

From: Yarberry, Katherine [mailto: YARBERRYK@adeq.state.ar.us]
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2012 8:51 AM

To: Amanda Gallagher

Cc: smurphy@anthonyforest.com

Subject: ARR0O00977 Anthony Forest - Urbana Sawmill

Amanda—

The Department is in receipt of the Notice of Intent (NOI), permit fee and Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) for the above-referenced project.

During the SWPPP review, it was determined that the SWPPP was incomplete. The plan was not signed.
Please either:

1) Send a signed signature page; or
2) Reply stating a signed copy of the SWPPP will be kept on the facility site.



During the NOI review, it was determined that the coordinates for Outfall 009 are outside the facility boundaries. |
believe the minutes on the longitude should be 26, rather than 25, but please review the coordinates for accuracy and
let me know how they should be corrected.

Please complete any revisions to the application by 05/24/2012.
If you have any questions, please call or email me.
Thanks,

Katherine Yarberry, Ei
Engineer, General Permits
Water Division, ADEQ
501-682-0627

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 10.0.1424 / Virus Database: 2425/4988 - Release Date: 05/09/12
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Industrial Stormwater Permit Route Sheet
(Lrhaong &SQL@/V!I

Facility Name: pvﬁ'ﬁ’\()ﬂ(q %r%_\, ‘P(OOLV\C‘E Ggm AN 1

Permit Number: ARROOC-19@4‘ (‘—74’4) AFIN NO.™: I% -*UOO 413

No Exposure Exclusion:  Yes : @ | Adbitional ParamePers Jes | Industrial Sector: A

Stream Segment: 7 | Nearest Receiving Water: N. [,am[e, Cl. | Huc: g€pYozo—

Assigned Activity ! Initials Date Complete/Entered

Application Logged/Assign Tracking N/A
Number/Place in red folder with '

Sect. ' appropriate route sheet and filing ('(/\/UQ
folders (1-day)

Completeness and Technical
Engineer Review/Enter permit information into . g lD \ ‘ 2 -
Database (3-days) '

AFIN request (1-day) . AN [ ]2
Enter AFIN and other information into v [
PDS and NPDES database prior to

wp| sl
AA (Max of 5 requesting invoice (same day) “ @« (L('l f 2

business days) | Complete Invoice Request Form and

submit Invoice Request (same day) \/{/M/E S l ’ d( ( | 2

Prepare Authorization ltter and ko, shdhz
attach appropriate permit, forms f ,

(1-doy) R

. Review/organize folder for scanning (1- - / /
Engineer
gneer | day) Cay S1M4[i2

) -Review all the documents/permits/
Engineer

Supervisor perform technical review for the ' _ gAS// T
proposed project. (1-day)

Assistant Review the documents and sign the
C;is;?an authorization letter or the permit.
(1-day)

Enter Into PDS: Permit
Status/Effective Date.

Input effective date in access L(/‘utﬂ 5._ /y_ /2/

database. (1-day)

AA

Mail original to applicant. Scan complete
folder and place in appropriate E-drive
Sect. folders. Update Zylab. Be sure to 5)16

include this permit in weekly report, V‘/ p‘.
due every Tuesday by 2:00 P.M.

emai (>S50 frz. Re: §0epP § h ¢ Ouﬁﬁooﬂcoo.r&m‘t/knb

epas [ 2.>5[10]12 Re : DE oS 800.,1 ‘/J? -b‘j

REMARKS:






